provides property and casualty insurance for its members.   The Plan pays judgments, settlements
and other expenses resulting for covered claims that exceed the members’ deductibles.

The Pool cedes certain premiums to reinsurers or excess reinsurers.  The Pool is contingently
liable should any reinsurer be unable to meet its reinsurance obligations.

The Pool=s financial statements (audited by other auditors) conform with generally accepted
accounting principles, and reported the following assets, liabilities and retained deficit at December
31, 2003 and 2002.

2003
2002

(Restated)
Assets $1,811,340 $1,852,060
Liabilities (3,653,152) (3,858,213)
Retained deficit ($1,841,812) ($2,006,153)

9. RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCES

For the year commencing January 1, 2003, the Village changed the East Cedar Street Fund from a
Debt Service Fund to a Capital Project Fund, the Customer Deposit Fund from an Enterprise Fund
to an Expendable Trust Fund and an Unclaimed Monies Fund from an Expendable Trust Fund to
an Agency Fund.  The following is the effect on the beginning fund balances as of January 1, 2003:

   Previously Stated   Restated Balance
 Fund/Fund Type  Balance at 12/31/02 Reclassification   at 1/1/03

 Governmental Funds:
   Debt Service   $10,164   ($7,843)   $2,321

  Capital Projects   91,629   7,843   99,472
  Expendable Trust   1,232   2,413   3,645

 Proprietary Funds:
 Enterprise   151,348   (2,645)   148,703
 Agency   4,700   232   4,932

 14

This page intentionally left blank.

15

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL
REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Village of Jefferson
Ashtabula County
27 East Jefferson Street
Jefferson, Ohio 44047

To the Village Council:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Village of Jefferson (the Village),
Ashtabula County, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, and have
issued our report thereon dated October 7, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing